financial position of the Enlarged Group is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

uncertainties, accordingly, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

of the Enlarged Group does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged

Group that would have attained had the Disposal and the Acquisition been completed on 31

December 2012.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged

Group has been prepared by the directors of the Company for illustrative purpose only and

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group had the Disposal and the Acquisition been completed on 31 December 2012

or any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2012

The
Group

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
Guiyang

Ding Tian Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a)(i) Note (b) Note (e)(i) Note (f) Note (g)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,317 (1,490) 1,827 – 1,827
Investment property – – – 85,000 85,000
Prepaid lease payments 5,113 5,113 – 5,113
Consideration receivable – 89,963 89,963 – 89,963

8,430 96,903 – 181,903

Current assets
Properties under development 610,669 (610,669) – – –
Held-for-trading investments 25,185 25,185 – 25,185
Other receivables 14,010 (313) 13,697 – 13,697
Deposits and prepayments 6,789 (953) 5,836 – 5,836
Consideration receivable – 188,992 188,992 – 188,992
Bank balances and cash 33,265 (4,068) 100,000

(3,948)
125,249 1,259 (1,250) (85,000) (1,618) 38,640

689,918 358,959 1,259 272,350

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 42,836 (25,833) 17,003 1 17,004
Amounts due to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries 26,156 (26,156) – – –
Amount due to immediate

holding company – (70,875) 70,875 – – –
Other tax payable – 35,200 35,200 – 35,200
Other borrowings 17,191 (17,191) – – –

86,183 52,203 1 52,204

Net current assets 603,735 306,756 1,258 220,146

Total assets less current liabilities 612,165 403,659 1,258 402,049

Non-current liabilities
Convertible notes 134,694 134,694 – 134,694

477,471 268,965 1,258 267,355

Capital and reserves
Share capital 14,895 14,895 1,249 (1,249) 14,895
Reserves 243,975 10,095 254,070 9 (1) (1,618) 252,460

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 258,870 268,965 1,258 267,355

Non-controlling interests 218,601 (218,601) – – –

477,471 268,965 1,258 267,355

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and

statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group

This unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and statement

of cash flows of the Enlarged Group is prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing

Rules for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Disposal and Acquisition as if they had

been taken place on 1 January 2012.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and

[…]

ended 31 December 2012, the statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash flows

of Guiyang Ding Tian for the period from 1 April 2013 (date of establishment) to 30 April 2013

are extracted from the Accountants’ Report on the financial information of Guiyang Ding Tian

as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and after making pro forma adjustments relating to

the Disposal and the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the transactions; and (ii)

factually supportable. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive

income and statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group are prepared for illustrative purpose

only and because of their hypothetical nature, may not give a true picture of the results and

cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2012 or any future period.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2012

The

Group

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group

Guiyang

Ding

Tian

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

Pro

forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note

(a)(ii) Note (c) Note (g)

Turnover 250 250 – 250
Other income 1,070 (51) 17,581 18,600 – 18,600
Other gains and losses 80,763 80,763 – 80,763
Administrative expenses (34,868) 11,922 (22,946) (1) (22,947)
Other expenses – – – (1,618) (1,618)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 50,442 50,442 – 50,442
Finance costs (18,973) (18,973) – (18,973)

Profit before taxation 28,242 108,136 (1) 106,517
Taxation – (35,727) (35,727) – (35,727)

Profit for the year 28,242 72,409 (1) 70,790

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange difference arising on

translation to presentation

currency (368) 22 (346) 10 (336)

Total comprehensive income for

the year 27,874 72,063 9 70,454

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 32,659 7,454 32,296 72,409 (1) (1,618) 70,790
Non-controlling interests (4,417) 4,417 – – –

28,242 72,409 (1) 70,790

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:
Owners of the Company 32,298 7,469 32,296 72,063 9 (1,618) 70,454
Non-controlling interests (4,424) 4,424 – – –

27,874 72,063 9 70,454

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2012

The

Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group

Guiyang

Ding

Tian Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

Pro

forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note
(a)(ii)

Note
(a)(iii) Note (c) Note (d)

Note
(e)(ii) Note (f) Note (g)

OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 28,242 11,871 68,023 108,136 (1) (1,618) 106,517

Adjustments for:

Release of prepaid lease
payments 117 117 – 117

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 1,025 (924) 101 – 101

Finance costs 18,973 18,973 – 18,973

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries (24,215) (50,442) (74,657) – (74,657)

Loss on early redemption
of convertible notes 3,162 3,162 – 3,162

Interest income (1,012) 7 (17,581) (18,586) – (18,586)

Net gain on derivation
financial instruments (77,703) (77,703) – (77,703)

Net loss on held-for-
trading investments 17,993 17,993 – 17,993

Operating cash flows
before movements in
working capital (33,418) (22,464) (1) (24,083)

Increase in property under
development (33,859) 33,859 – – –

Increase in other
receivables (1,094) 219 (875) – (875)

Decrease in deposits and
prepayments 1,007 (468) 539 – 539

Increase (decrease) in trade
and other payables 8,975 (9,998) (1,023) 1 (1,022)

Decrease in amounts due to
directors of subsidiaries (4,388) (4,388) – (4,388)

NET CASH USED IN

OPERATING

ACTIVITIES (62,777) (28,211) – (29,829)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

The

Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group

Guiyang

Ding

Tian Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

Pro

forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note
(a)(ii)

Note
(a)(iii) Note (c) Note (d)

Note
(e)(ii) Note (f) Note (g)

INVESTING

ACTIVITIES

Deferred consideration
from disposal of
food processing and
distribution operation 11,646 11,646 – 11,646

Interest received 1,012 (7) 1,005 – 1,005

Purchase of property, plant
and equipment (223) 168 (55) – (55)

Proceed from disposal of
Allywing Group – 295,575 295,575 – 295,575

Advances to Allywing
Group – (12,616) (12,616) – (12,616)

Acquisition of an
investment property – – – – (85,000) (85,000)

NET CASH FROM

INVESTING

ACTIVITIES 12,435 295,555 – 210,555

FINANCING

ACTIVITIES

Proceed from issue of
convertible notes 120,000 120,000 – 120,000

Other borrowings raised 17,191 (17,191) – – –

Capital contribution from
a non-controlling
shareholder 6,911 (6,911) – – –

Advances from immediate
holding company – (12,616) 12,616 – – –

Advances from non-
controlling shareholders
of subsidiaries 1,681 (1,591) 90 – 90

Redemption of convertible
notes (90,000) (90,000) – (90,000)

Repayment of other
borrowings (1,523) (1,523) – (1,523)

Interest paid (279) (279) – (279)

Repayment of obligation
under finance lease (77) (77) – (77)

Capital injection – – 1,249 (1,249) –

NET CASH FROM

FINANCING

ACTIVITIES 53,904 28,211 1,249 28,211

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

The

Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group

Guiyang

Ding

Tian Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

Pro

forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note
(a)(ii)

Note
(a)(iii) Note (c) Note (d)

Note
(e)(ii) Note (f) Note (g)

NET INCREASE IN

CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENT 3,562 295,555 1,249 208,937

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENT AT

1 JANUARY 30,226 30,226 – 30,226

EFFECT OF FOREIGN

EXCHANGE RATE

CHANGES (523) (9) (532) 10 (1) (523)

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS AT

31 DECEMBER,

represented by

bank balances and cash 33,265 325,249 1,259 238,640

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-8 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

(a) The adjustments represent the following:

(i) The de-consolidation of the assets and liabilities of the Allywing Group extracted from the unaudited
financial information of the Allywing Group as at 31 December 2012 as those set out in Appendix I to
this circular, assuming the Disposal had taken place on 31 December 2012.

(ii) To exclude the results and cash flows of the Allywing Group for the year ended 31 December 2012